

October 21, 2024

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Christine Dunn

Christine Dunn

Saba Bireda

Kate Muetting

James Hannaway

SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP

700 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E., Suite

300

Washington, D.C. 20003

Telephone: (202) 499-5200

Facsimile: (202) 499-5199

EXHIBIT 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW FOGG,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,
Attorney General,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 24-0792 (CRC)

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY
PENDING RESOLUTION OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Fogg’s Individual Claims..... 2

 A. *Fogg v. Gonzales*, Civ. A. No. 94-2814 (D.D.C.) 2

 B. *Fogg v. Sessions*, Civ. A. No. 18-1075 (JEB) (D.D.C.) 3

II. Administrative Class Complaint
 Hedgepeth v. Garland, No. 570-2016-00501X (E.E.O.C.) 4

III. This Action – *Fogg v. Garland*, Civ. A. No. 24-0792 (CRC) (D.D.C.) 7

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. District of Columbia,
Civ. A. No. 20-2453 (TSC), 2024 WL 379811 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2024) 12

Bledsoe v. Crowley,
849 F.2d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 8

Brewer v. Lynch,
Civ. A. No. 08-1747 (BJR), 2015 WL 13604257 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 11

Bridgeport Hosp. v. Sebelius,
Civ. A. No. 09-1344, 2011 WL 862250 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2011)..... 8

Brown v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
25 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Correct the Rec.,
Civ. A. No. 23-0075 (JEB), 2023 WL 2838131 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2023)..... 9

Fogg v. Gonzales,
492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2

Handy v. Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux & Roth,
325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 9

Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n,
211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 8, 9

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 11

Nat'l Indus. for the Blind v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.,
296 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

Rohr Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
720 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Steele v. United States,
Civ. A. No. 23-0918 (RCL), 2024 WL 1111639 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2024) 12

United States ex rel. Vt. Nat'l Tel. Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC,
288 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
179 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16..... 1
